LONELINESS
& ISOLATION

The following are the results of a nationally representative
online survey of 383 respondents in April 2023. The findings
confirm that loneliness is highest among youth.

When asked about feelings of companionship, feeling left

out and feeling isolated, the minority of respondents stated
that they hardly ever felt that way. With this there was a clear
division between the 15-54 and 55+ age groups, the younger
age group were more likely to report feeling these things either
some of the time or often. The youngest age group in the
survey (15-24) were the most likely to report these feelings.

Causes of loneliness identified by respondents focused on low
social networks, isolation (geographic and caused by digital/
work from home relationships), mental health (depression and
anxiety), and social media (low physical interaction).

When we gave respondents a list of reasons and asked them
to identify which they felt were reasons why people become
lonely, and which were reasons why they have felt lonely in

the last year, lack of opportunities and social confidence were
the significant drivers. Higher proportions of the 15-24 age
group identified with these two drivers and this group were
also the least likely to say that none had applied to them. The
proportion selecting ‘none of these’ increased with age from
just 6% in the 15-24 age group, through to 48% amongst 55-64
year olds and 43% for those aged 65+.

We also asked people to think about the last week and

rate their relationships with friends, family and their Self.
Relationships with the Self are the most problematic. In each
case though the age group split is apparent; the younger age
groups were much more likely to give either a poor or very poor
rating. This was significantly more the case in relation to how
they look at their Self.

Finally, we asked whether people liked their neighbourhood,
enjoyed their job and were happy in their current living
situation. The results are more positive with the majority
agreeing with each statement. However, the 15-24 age group
were less positive about their neighbourhoods and jobs than
the other age groups.

For further information please contact liz@researchfirst.co.nz

in association with

2

=

& RESEARCH E/IN
FIRST dynataw

PERCEPTIONS AND EXPERIENCE OF
CAUSES OF LONELINESS

33%
76%

Social confidence

33%
Lack of opportunities to get
together with others  63%

20%
42%

Practical barriers

19%
65%

Health issues

16%

Not knowing about options
that are available 56%

6%
Shame or reluctance to admit
feeling lonely 55%

6%
48%

Cultural and/or language barriers

m Experienced reasons for loneliness in the last year Perceived reasons why people feel lonely

EXPERIENCE OF COMPANIONSHIP,
FEELING LEFT OUT AND ISOLATION

44% 44%
42% 42%

39%

35%

21%

17%
16%

How often do you feel that How often do you
you lack companionship? feel left out?

mHardly ever  Some ofthetime = Often

How often do you feel
isolated from others?

THINK ABOUT YOUR LIFE IN THE LAST WEEK.
HOW WOULD YOU RATE THE FOLLOWING RELATIONSHIPS?

Relationships with your Self (how you
treat yourself, how you see yourself, talk
to yourself, and interact with others)

Relationships with friends

Relationships with family

5% [ 10% 20% 39% 37%

15% 44% 33%
l 13% 35% 48%

B Very poor M Poor Neutral Good m®Verygood

Proportions giving a ‘poor’ or ‘very poor’ rating by age group

15-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+

Relationships with your Self (how you
treat yourself, how you see yourself, talk 28% 18% 17% 4% 6% 12%
to yourself, and interact with others)

Relationships with friends

17% 7% 13% 4% 2% 3%

Relationships with family

6% 2% 3% 3% 6% 0%

WHAT DO YOU THINK WOULD HELP
YOU/PEOPLE YOU KNOW BE MORE
CONNECTED TO OTHERS?

66

66

66
66

Improving relationship with
self to have more confidence in
social situations.

Neighbourhoods being more
active in encouraging people
out of their homes.

More time to connect with
each other.

More places in my community
that people could gather and
enjoy themselves.

70 AGREEING WITH THE STATEMENTS:
| LIKE MY NEIGHBOURHOOD, | ENJOY
MY JOB AND | AM HAPPY WITH MY
CURRENT LIVING SITUATION

20% 91%

82%
73% 74% 5%
1% 8

689 69% 69% 70% 69%

65% :

63% e

60% 59%
54%

| like my neighbourhood

| enjoy my job I am happy with my current
living situation (where you live

and who you live with)

m15-24 m25-34 35-44  45-54 m55-64 =65+




